This appeal pertains to the 
Common Final Judgment and Order dated 
August 16, 2023, rendered in W.A. Nos. 2153 of 
2004 by the Division Bench of the Hon’ble High 
Court of Telangana. The matter is pending and 
amount involved in present case is INR 
7,59,15,146 (Indian Rupees Seven Crore Fifty-
Nine Lakh Fifteen Thousand One  
Hundred Forty-Six Only) . 
Considering that the Transferee Company will 
be one of the surviving entities pursuant to the 
Scheme, the aforesaid proceedings will continue 
against the Transferee Company and will not be 
transferred under the Scheme. 

2 Telangana High Court Andhra Pradesh